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' Matter Summary
File Number Title Status
R-2007-0219 Resolution In Committee

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

Resolution authorizing and directing the City Engineer to pay for sanitary sewer lateral repairs at
801 South 60th Street in the amount of $24,405.08.
Introduced: 9/4/2007 Controlling Body: Public Works Committee

Sponsor(s): Public Works Committee
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y AT THE CEy . . .
P\ ] City of West Allis e Al W S5
WEST ALLIS Resolution
File Number: R-2007-0219 Final Action:
SEP -
Sponsor(s): Public Works Committee 0 4 2007

Resolution authorizing and directing the City Engineer to pay for sanitary sewer lateral repairs at
801 South 60th Street in the amount of $24,405.08.

WHEREAS, the Board of Public Works has a long standing policy of the City's responsibility for
making repairs to sanitary sewer laterals from the point of connection to the main sanitary sewer line
up through the riser connection; and,

WHEREAS, the Engineering Department has determined that the sanitary sewer lateral at 801 South
60th Street failed based on field observations; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED By the Common Council of the City of West Allis that
the City Engineer be and is hereby authorized and directed to make fair payment for the repair work
to Rozga Plumbing and Heating Corporation in the amount of $24,405.08 from Account
#501-2901-537-61-02.

ADOPTED SEP 04 2007 APPROVEDW /> V,Qﬁﬂ 7
Tl ol Y

Paul 1. Ziehler, Ci;y Admifl Officer, Clerk/Treas. Jeannette Bell, Mayvor
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ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

Michael G. Lewis
City Engineer

414/302-8360
414/302-8366 (Fax)

MEMORAN DUM 7525 West Greenfield il\t’!é:s‘!

West Allis, Wisconsin 53214

www.ci.west-allis.wi.us
mlewis@ci.west-allis.wi.us

TO: Michael Lewis, City Engineer ‘

FROM: Brian D. Block, Traffic & Utility Technician /%

DATE: August 17, 2007

RE: Claim Against the City of West Allis by Rozga Plumbing and Heating Corporation for

Sanitary Relay and Lateral Reconnects at 801 S. 60 St.

SUMMARY

Rozga Plumbing applied for and received a City Permit Number 3620 to repair a sanitary sewer lateral at
801 S. 60 St. (Tax Key No. 439-0002-008) on 04-04-07. Rozga Plumbing excavated in the pavement
area and found that the addressed location lateral had no connection to the sanitary main. Rozga
Plumbing completed a sanitary relay with 2 sanitary reconnects then restored the pavement in the
excavated area.

FINDINGS & OBSERVATIONS
Existing Conditions & Known Utilities in S. 60 St. at the address 801 S. 60 St.

The Right of Way in S. 60 St. at the above-addressed location is 66 feet wide. A 50 feet wide composite
asphalt-concrete pavement with concrete curb and gutters is centered in the Right of Way. There are
concrete sidewalks on the east and west sides of S. 60 St. The pavement is a composite with asphalt
surface and concrete base. The Hot Mix Asphalt surface was placed in 1975. The City of West Allis
underground utilities in S. 60 St. at the referenced address consists of the following:

YEAR :
UTILITY INSTALLED LOCATION
10" sanitary sewer 1912 30ft. west of the east RoW line
6" water main 1908 24ft. west of the east RoW line
12" storm sewer 1965 9.5ft. west of the east RoW line

Records indicate that the existing sanitary sewer lateral at 801 S. 60 St. is an 8” clay pipe. The distance
from the east side of the building to the sanitary main is approximately 150 feet.

A City Televising Report dated 7/29/04 indicates that a sanitary spot relay had occurred on the sanitary
main in S. 60 St. at the location of the lateral to 801 S. 60 St., since the notes show that the pipe material
changes from clay to PVC for 13 feet at the location of the 8 " lateral. Additionally, an existing asphalt



patch (apx. 6’ x 20') above the location of the sanitary main was observed at the location of the lateral for
801 S. 60 St. No As-Built information could be found for a sanitary spot relay at this location.

CHRONOLOGY
04-04-07

Excavation Permit No. 3620 was issued to Rozga Plumbing & Heating Corp. for the repair of a sanitary
lateral at 801 S. 60 St. At the time of issuance of the permit, Bill Rozga stated that they had been working
on the sanitary lateral on the property side and discovered that a telecommunications line had been
installed through the lateral on the property and out of S. 60 St. Right of Way.

Bill Rozga stated that repairs were made to that section but that problems still remained in the lateral,
since water was not receding and there was a blockage discovered somewhere out under the pavement
section of S. 60 St. The blockage location was estimated at approximately 5 feet west of the centerline of
S. 60 St.

04-05-07

Rozga Plumbing & Heating Corp. excavated at the suspected blockage location in the lateral at 5 feet
west of the centerline. Rozga opened the lateral at this location and found it was full of clear limestone
chips. Rozga attempted to clear the stone from the lateral through the opening they made and by pulling
stone and debris toward the opening.

Kenway Inc., a Rozga subcontractor, was on site to clear the lateral with the use of a water jet, and then
pulling the loose materials and finally by attempting to clear the lateral with the aid of a power auger.
They were unsuccessful in opening the lateral.

Progress was slow going due to utility conflicts in the area of the suspected blockage location. Utility
conflicts are as follows: a gas main at 7.5 feet west of centerline, a telecommunications package at 5 feet
west of the centerline and a second telecommunications package at 3 feet west of centerline.

I interviewed Steve Caveney of Pentagon Property Management, LLC, the Property Manager of the 801
S. 60 St. properties. Mr. Caveney stated that the property that the sanitary lateral serves was vacant for
approximately 7 years, since the Sam's Club moved out and he further stated that when Sam’s Club was
there, the bathroom was only used occasionally by Sam'’s Club mechanics that work in the automotive
section located on the east side of the building. The building and that particular bathroom were now
being used on a frequent basis.

04-06-07

Valley Hydro-Excavator LLC, a Rozga subcontractor was on site to excavate down to the lateral around
the utility conflicts, using high-pressure water and then vacuuming the debris. Valley Hydro-Excavator
LLC completed their work and Rozga installed trench shields and bracing for the walls. Rozga broke
open and exposed the lateral at approximately the centerline of S. 60 St. and determined that additional
excavation would be required from the centerline of S. 60 St. to the east or toward the sanitary relay
section.

04-09-07

Rozga excavated over the sanitary main and found that there was no lateral connection for the 801 S. 60
St. lateral and that the existing lateral ended abruptly at the west trench wall of the existing sanitary relay
trench. | instructed Rozga that a sanitary spot relay with 2 lateral reconnections would be required.
Rozga installed an 8” saddle tee connection to the main and connected the existing 8” sanitary lateral for
801 S. 60 St. Additionally, it was necessary to reconnect the existing lateral for 818 S. 60 St. that was
found in the relay section. The lateral for 818 S. 60 St was found connected to the existing spot relay. A



section of 8" lateral from 8 feet west of the centerline to 14 feet west of the centerline for 801 S. 60 St.
was also replaced with 8” PVC pipe.

04-10-07

Rozga flushed all backfill in the trench area to a depth of the sub-grade of the pavement and placed steel
plates over all sections excavated in 3. 60 St. so that all lanes of traffic were open for public use. | called
in to Public Works Department- Streets & Sanitation Division, to notify them of the plates in the roadway.

04-11-07

A seven-inch snowstorm occurred during the day, beginning at approximately 7AM with light snow and
then changing to heavy snow at about noon. Snow continued into the afternoon hours until ending at
approximately 4PM

At approximately 3:30 PM, Bill Rozga telephoned Engineering Department to say that he received notice
that the steel road plates covering the excavation in S. 60 St. had shifted and a vehicle had driven into the
void area of pavement. He stated that he was sending somecne from his company out to reset the plates
and would meet with Bruce Danowski from Public Works. Rozga reset the plates and placed asphalt that
the City yards provided around the steel road plates.

Note that on 04-13-07, Forest Cvikei telephoned Engineering Department and claimed that he drove his
car into an area in the 800 block of S. 60 St. where a plate had shifted on 04-11-07. He stated that he
damaged his car and hurt his back and that he doesn’t have health insurance.

Additionally, he stated that he knows that the City plows didn’t move the plate with snow piowing
operations because he saw the operator lift the blade to avoid the plates. He stated that he talked with
the plow operator who said that he reported a shifted plate one hour earlier.

04-13-07
Rozga placed concrete pavement in the east half of S. 60 St. maintaining two way traffic on the west half.
04-17-07

Rozgé placed high early strength concrete in the west half of S. 60 St. and removed all plates from S. 60
St.

CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The installers of the existing 10" sanitary spot relay in S. 60 St. at the addressed location of 801 S. 60 St.
were negligent in the omission of the reconnection of the lateral at the property. 1 have concluded from
my observations on site when Rozga Plumbing & Heating exposed the lateral that a connection to the
main was not provided for the lateral reconnection at the time of the sanitary spot relay.

The !ateral abruptly ended at the trench for the relay and the lateral was found packed with stone from the
bed and cover of that relay. Additionally, this supports the observation that the omission, although
inadvertent, was still negligence by the installers. The contractor who completed the work remains
undetermined since no records of the sanitary relay couid be located.

I reviewed the Invoices submitted and recommend partial payment of the total submitted. | believe that
any and all items listed on the submitted invoices arising from the shifting or the alleged moving of the
plate by a City snowplow should be denied. The reason for this partial denial is as follows:

* Rozga Plumbing & Heating claims that a City snowplow hit the lifting ring section of the plate
causing it to shift off from its position exposing the open excavation. | don't believe Rozga has



proven this claim. Forest Cvikel, the owner of the vehicle that dropped into the exposed
excavation stated to Engineering Department that he knows the City crews didn’t move the plates
because he saw them lifting their blades while plowing over the plates. Additionally, the Plow
Operators stated to John Krzyzaniak, Streets & Sanitation Superintendent, that they lifted their
blades when going over the plates.

Furthermore, Rozga Plumbing & Heating chose to secure their trench area in S. 60 St. with the
use of steel road plates instead of other available methods, such as filling in the space with a
temporary road surface material.

Additionally, | believe that securing the steel road piates to prevent movement from 2 snowplow
or from a passing vehicle was Rozga responsibility. The snow event was forecast to take place
on 04-11-07 and Rozga choose to secure the roadway with the plates on 04-10-07. It would not
have been unreasonable to expect that City crews would be out plowing this main arterial during
a major snow event.

Rozga'’s Invoice Page Number 2 states, “A forecast storm starting late the next day and peaking
on Wed. 4-11-07 gave us concern to close this up as quickly as possible”. The stesl road plates
that Rozga installed as a temporary surface were not pinned in place, as is standard industry
practice.

. Pinning in place consists of the use of steel pins with caps placed through holes in the four

corners of the steel plates and into holes drilled into the pavement to prevent horizontal
movement. Additionally, the lifting rings on the Rozga plates were not protected in any way, such
as square steel stock welded to the plate adjacent to the rings to prevent damage to the rings.
This is also a standard industry practice.

| believe the following items should be denied from the Rozga Claim

INVOICE PAGE NO. ITEM AMOUNT
3 3-Man Crew for 2.50 hours on 04-11-07 $1,230.00
3 Laborer- Excavation Crew for 2.5 hours on 04-11-07 $360.00
4 2-man crew for 1.50 hours on 4-16-07 $261.00
5 2- steel d-rings for road plates $85.24
5 Reimbursement to Forest Cvikel $1,500.00
ROZGA’S SUBMITTED TOTAL = $27,841.32
RECOMMENDED DENIAL AMOUNT = $3,436.24
" REMAINING CLAIM = $24,405.08
Attach. Rozga Claim 7-6-07

Email John Krzyzaniak 4-17-07

WAPD Call Report 4-11-07

Televising Report 7-29-04

Forest Cvikel Call in note 4-13-07

(2) Rozga provided pictures of plates with damaged rings
Weather Sheet 4-11-07



1 umblng, & Heating Corporation

RECEIVED
JUL 6§ 2007
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Mr. Brian Block

City of West Allis - Engineering
7523 W. Greenfield Ave,
West Allis. WI33214

RLE: Additional Documents
809 South 60" Street
Sanitary Sewer Repair

Dear Brian,

As per our discussion. | have already e-mailed you the pw‘mres of the damaged road
plates we repaired.

Here are copics of

2- sets of invoices

2- other estimates {rom auto-body repair shops

Copy of the police report

Copy of the invoice from Valley Hydro-Excavating

The invoice was itemized line by line. additional material and or items are listed
respectfully as is.

Thank you again for your help with this process,

Sincerety.

t
Bill RoZga
President

1529 S. 113th Street 9 West Allis, Wisconsin §3214

Phone (414) 258-9911 @ Fax (414) 258-9921
WWW.rozgacorp.com



Fricay, April 13, 2007 13:40:06 West Allis Police Department
** For official use anly * .
Call Detail Report

07-015485 Road Hazard Disoosition Update
i " " Unit 211
04711707 15:4435 SO0BLK § 60 5t Officer ©$9467

CAD Cemments
Cheack the stesl plale over the construstion hole seems to ba shified and has 2 gap now.

Dispalched: 211

Pto. Sturino Reports...

Cn Wednesday, 04/11/07, at 1544 hours, Road Hazard in the 800 block of S. 80 St. Contact was
made with the complainant Forest 0. Cvikel who stated his vehicle had sunken into the pavement
after he had driven on a metal plate in the road. placed over & construction site by the city with his
sitver Toyota Corolla 4-dr, bearing Wisconsin registration 781-KXR, | observed the metal plate
covering 2 large hole approximately 5' long and 1' deep visible. The metal plate had large
scraiches on the handies and il appeared to have been dragged by a snow plow. Forest said it
gdid not appear his vehicle was visibly damaged, bul said his vehicle was making slrange noises
when he applied the brake. Wes! Allis city employees and Rozga employee Steven C. Rabe
refilled the hole with crushed stone and placed the large metal plate over it.

Complainant Contact
Cvikel, Forest D Rabe, Steven C
MW 03/03/:8580 ’ MW O05715/1982
5125 W National Ave 1529 S 113 St
Milwaukee. W] 53214 West Allis. Wi 53214
Business

Rozga Plumbing & Heating Corp

15295113 St
West Allis. Wi 53214
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2Y FAX NO. :19285335927 Jum. 16 2887 12:24P  P3
x;%olf’r‘:m HYH%R&-FXCAVAWN. LLC Involce No. 1718
Campbelizport, W1. 53010
Phone: 520-848-4877 or B20-533-5827
Fax 820-533-5927 (coll bafore fating)
INVOICE
Customer
Name  Rozga Pumhing & Heating S 4102007
Addross 1529 S, 113th 5t Work Order #2188
Cly Weddls —  SwmwWi__ 2P 53214
Phone  414-258-9911 —
-0 720 — Description Unit Pyica “TOTAL
8 |8 hm-Vec ot trench far santtary sewwor around foor locatos $210.00 $1.680.00
on Hawely & Piercs in Milwaukas, Wi ;
JOB # 17738 ;
2 Dumps $0.00 $0.00
1
Ek ﬂ l,?/(() o7
| -
mummmwmwww 8ubTotal $1,680.00
terms, aro Son and poyabla 30 daye sfer 35t of losisa. YALLEY HYDRO-
EXCAVATION, LLLE mserven the right £ 5dd kntersot charges sad, where TOTAL

sppropriate, per month, additions] colloction facs (brcioding attomey's
1609) t5 aff past dno accotints- A lweciond srw due and payabla within 30
6muhmmammﬂummwumw
&2 tha raea of 1.546 par xeonth o o8 lvolcoo not peid on or bafues the doa
dota,



Rozaga

Pliinbing & Heating Corporation

1329 5 1031 Street ¢ 1305899 )

S

Invoice

Weet Allis, Wizconsin 23214 Dale Invoice #
47672007 17738
Special Instructions
Bill To
City of West Allis - Engincering :
7525 W Greenlield Avenue Job Name / Address
West Allis, Wl 53214 Renissance Faire
809 3. 60th St.
West Allis, W1 83214
Phone # Work # Ail Phone # Service Dale Project
414-302-8367 Cr 414-631-88.10 47172007 17738-51 Sanitury Laters! Repair (Road)
Quantity Description Each Price
Huving worked 10 repair a collapsed scetion of lutcral on the customess property (not City
responsihility) and having confivmed with the City that there was a lateral senving the
propurty al the fecation that we marked in the south bound direction of 8. Hawley Rozd,
we went afler our repair,
300 | Excavation Supervisor, 3-3-07. met up with crew to discuss a game plan. 2200 276.00
10.60 | 3-man Lxcavation Crew. 4-5-07. set up barricades and cones to push traflic over and split 246.00 2.460.00
in half to kecp traflic going in both dircctions, We excavated just west ol the fiber-optic
ankl utidity prckage, once we got down to our leteaal we calted in Kenway o iy and
snakoijener vpen the blockage in she sewer Jater located in the south bound rosd way.
Could not get through,
Sct up soad piates with cold pachyedges for the evening and opened traflic up full Janes
both ways.
260 | 3-man Excavation Crew - Time & 172, as above 369.00 733.00
1.00 | Sub-contracted jerting of 4-53-07 v ’ 426.00 426,00
10.00 | 3-man Exeavation Crew, 4-6-U7, set up barricades and cones (o push traffie over und split 246.00 2,460.00
in haf 10 keep trefiic going in both directions., Calted in Valley Hydro-Excavutor to
vac-out araund the fiher-aplics 2nd other "found” and un-marked utilities. We continged
the excavation down and worked more 1o the cast and determined that we would need 1o
excavaic additionatly towards the main. More road culting and breaking would continue
afler the wegkend.
Set up tond plates with cold patch.edges for the evening and opencd traffic up full lanes
both ways,
2 80| 3-man Excavation Crew - Time & 1°2, 25 ahove 369.00 738.00
1.0 | sub contracied o Valley Hydro-Excavanng jcosty 1.680.00 1.680.00
Subtotal
Sales Tax {0.00)
Payments/Credits
Terms Duc On Receipt. Balance Due
\ an—
Total
Eaga e
| Faxx | is2seoon €mai | infof@rozgacarp.com | Web Ste | WWW.FO7gACOMR.Cam




RO GA. g Invoice

Plumbing & Heating Corporation Bt
1529 5. 1034 Stresy v 413.25R591 ) ::ml%
. West SAllis Wisgongin $32§4 a5 Date Inyo;ce #
- 462007 17738
Special Instructions
Bl To
City of West Allis - Engineering
7525 W Greenlield Avenue Job Name 7 Address
West Allis, W1 53214 Renissunce Faire
809 S, 60ih S
West Allis, WI 53214
Phene # Work # All Phone # | Service Date Project
414-302-8367 C# 114-651-83840 41 7/2007 17738-51 Sanitary Lateral Repair (Road)
Quantity Descnption Each Price
To.06} 3-man Excavation Crew, 3-9-07, sot up barricudes und concs 1o push traflic over und split 23600 2.460.00

in hail o keep indiic going in both dircctions. Saw cut over the sanitary main and back
rowards outr work of fast Friday (1-0-07), excavated down to the main and found thas the
fateral was there though when that short seciion of main was laid there was ao provision
for tiie iateral. At the direction of Brian Block, we cut out a section of main (main s back
pitched ond was flowing half full) and installed & wye connection to serve our lateral and
hud to make provisions for the neighbor ta the east. Thongh a convoluted contigurazion
given the angle of both kaierals coming imo a back pitched sewee, we were able.to make
the conncctions needed. We ended up relaving the lateral of the origina excavation in the
south boumd Jane, Tell » shon section under the ugility packages and re-connected o the
new wyellees in the road,

St up road plates with ooid patch edges for the evening and opetied traflic up full lanes
both ways.

330 | 3-man Excavadion Crew - Time & 1.2 we worked us long and as late as needed. A 36%.00 2.029.50
forceast storm staning ate the next day and peaking on Wed. 4-1 1-07 gave us concern 1o
close this up as quickty ns noeded.

WE SWI' IC HED MEXN OUT LATER IN THE DAY, THOLIGH WE HAVE KEPT
CAREFYUL TIME CARDS AND HAVE NOT CHARGED AT ALL FOR A YOUNG
NEW MAN THAT WE BROUGHT ON AS A FOURTH MAN TO GIVE US AN

EXTRA SET OF HANDS, ,
We were dealing with mraffic as well as conditions of ground back 11 and back flowing
sewag.
Subtotal
Sales Tax {0.00)
Payments/Credits
Terms Duz Qn Reeeipt. Balance Due
Total

Bage 2
l Fax # 414-238.9921 E-mail infordyozgacorp.cam | Web Sita l WWW.0ZRECOIp.com




Rozca

Invoice

+
Plumbing & Heating Corpomstion A%
1529 5. 100 Soset o 4142559911 seas
Cf,;w = West Afhs, Wistnngin 33244 A" Date Invoice #
P 162007 17738
Special Instructions
Bill To
City of West Allis - Engineering
73253 W Greenfield Avenus Job Name / Address
West Allis, WI 53214 Renissance Faire
809 S, 60th S
West Allis, W 53214
Phone & Work # At Phone # Senvice Date Project

314-302-8367

Cz 414-651-8840 $17:2007

17738-51 Sunitury Luteral Repair (Road)

Quantity

Description

Each

Price

12
W
=

3«man Excavation Crew, 4-10-07, sct up barricades and cones to push traffic over nnd
split in half 10 keep traffie going in both disections. Trucked in stonc back [, secured
water from City Hydram (W/permizsion) 1o flush the roadway.

Set up roud plates with cold pateh edges for the cvening und opencd waific up full lancs
hoth ways.

3| 3-Man Exccavation Crew - Double Time, 4-11-07. st the height of the storm, a call from s

prdesiaan informed us thar City Plow Truckis) had pushed sur plares and that 2 car had
falen in. | called in our crew from home and before we arrived at the jab site | reecived a
call from the City of West Allis Police informing me of the same. We set up hirricades
ansd cones (o push tatfic over and spiit in half to keep irartic poing in boih dircctions. |
spoke with Bruce from the City DPW and hie dispsichied a driver and  truck delivered
additional cold patch from the City Yard. We worked with the officers on site 10 remove
the car and re-set road plates and cold paich.

Road plates had been damaged by this tire. {photo's availuble on file)

WHILE WE WERE ON SIGHT ANDTHER PLOW WAS MAKING A PASS AND
BVEN THOUGH OUR MAN STEVE WAS DIRECTING HIM TO LIFT 1S BLLADE
HIGHER THAN HE THOUGHT WAS ENOUGH, THE PLOW HIT AND MOVED
ANOTHER OF DUR PLATES.

Netup road plates with cold patch edges for the evening end opened tratlic up full Janes
both wavs.

Laborer - Excavation Crew - Double Time, 4-11-07. a2 founth man called in from home
heiped deliver our skid lowder and truek

246.00

492.00

144.00

1.845,00

1.230.00

Subtotal

Sales Tax {0.00)

Payments/Credits

Terms

Due On Reeeipt.

Balance Due

Total

Page 3

Fax#

133-258-902] E-mail It rozgacerp.com

| wevsie |

WWW.FORZACOM.COMm




Rozga

invoice

Pauonbing & Heating Corparation fg
L5295 11360 Sucel o 4122580911 Sa
West Allis, Wisconsin 33214 4 Date Invoice #
62007 17738
Special Instructions
Bilt To
City of West Allis - Engineering
7525 W Greenfield Avenue Job Name / Address
W AN LY : -
West Allis. W1 33214 Renissance Faire
K09 S, 601k S,
West Allis, W1 53214
Phone & Work # Ali Phone # Semvice Date Projact
H3-302-8367 Co 3140318840 | 441 7°2007 17738-31 Senitary Lateral Repair { Road)
Quantity Description Each Price
0.00 ] 3-man Excavation Crew, 3-13-07, <ot up barricades and cones 1o prsh iraflic orer and 24600 1.475.00
SpI i bl b heep traflic o in both Jirections. Saw cat the edges o the arca
requested by Brisn Block of the City, dug ol to the sequiresd depth the previmaldy Hushed
back Bl and installed @ shut off and poused the cast hadt of the roadway with cencreie.
Set up road plates with cold patci edges for the evening und openzd rattic up full lanes
hoth ways.
L5310 | 2-man Excavation Crew, 3-16-07, buck ut the shop our demaged road plates were worked 17441 261.00
on. Lifting rings hind 10 be cut off, plzes ground down and new rings svelded back on. ‘
7.253 | 3-run Excavation Crew, 4-17-07, set up barricades and cones to push traffic over and 246.00 1,783.30
split in haff 10 keep walfic going in both directiong, Removed the previous shut off and
poured the west half of the roadway. Hauled the remaining plates and equipment back to
the shop. Set up road plates with cold pateh edges Yor the evening and opened mflic up
full fanes bowh ways.
4,161} tise of Road Saw 75.00 300.00
4.00} Usc of Road Breuker 75.00 30000
13.00§ Use of Excuvator Equipment 45.00 S10.G0
14.00 | Use of Single Axle Mack Dump {ruck 1500 630.00
9.00 | Uise of To-Axle Duip Truck Wront Driver 0,00 450.01
400§ Uve of SKid Loader 3.on 12000
L Sub Contracted Trucking on It day 4-3-07 560.00 360.00
4.00 { Charge for taking spoil to dump. 60.00 240.00
3.00 § yards of bedding stone by our trucks 18.00 90.00
51.00  tons of stone we trucked in for back fill 5.50 280.50
10O |87 x 87 clamp on tee, 8" x 6" saddle wye, femeos for sewer inain, pipe, fitiings. femcos for 3%6.60 386.60
tateral conncetions, fateral material
Subtotal
Sales Tax (0.00)
Payments/Credits
Terms Due On Receipl. Balance Due
Total
Paged
i[ Fax# I 414288992} E-mail inf@razgacorp.com | Vdeb Site I WWW SD2EACHP.COom l




Rozca Invoice

"
Plumbing & Heatmy Corponrton &:‘é:i
3 ¢

By

4

TR29 8 TEMN Sereeg o -prod fSkem) ﬂ;:
Went S, Witganaer S04 i Cale Invoice &
03057 ] 7?38

Special Instructions

Bilt To

City of West Allis - Engineering

7525 W Greenfield Avenue Job Name / Address

West Allis. Wl 33214 Renissance Faire
$09 S. 8uh St
West Alfis, WI 53212

Phons ¥ Work # Alt Phone # Service Date Project
A1-302-8367 I Cz 413-651-8840 | 471772007 17738-31 Sandtany Luteral Repair {Road)
Quantity Description Each Price
2.00 |ons of wmporary cold puteh used through out the job 89.73 179.44
100 [ 2- conerete razd pours (4-13 & 17-07) 959,12 25912
2.0 | steel deringy for road plates 42.62 83,24
.40 | Mise. Barricade Renal Charpes - Class AL Class B, Stgnage. Delivery 28690 286,40
100 | PERMITS: City of West Allis 73.00 73.00
100 | Excavation Supervisor, oftive stafl, a8 above 92,00 36800
Reimbursemat 1o Forest ¢ vike: tor damage 5o his car (another copy of the ierer of 1.5060.00 1.500.00

release sent with invoice 10 the Cityy

Subtotal S27R4L52
Sales Tax {0.00) $0,00
Payments/Credits .00
Terms Due On Recopt. Balance Due $27.341.32
Total $27.841.32
Page §_
l Fax # 4142580921 1 E-mail il 107 30000p.CUm l Web Site ] TWWW HZRBCEP.COMm J

vasorop omeg o 7 4




. _ . Page 1of1

From: John Krzyzaniak

Sent:

Tuesday, April 17,2007 7:10 AM

To: Brian Block

Subject: RE: road plates

Brian, | talked with the snow plow operators who were on 60 th street, they both say they raised the plow when
going over the plates. Those plates should have been asphalted in with all the traffic that is on 60 th street any
heavy vehicle could have caused the metal ring to bounce up then get caught on a low riding vehicle.l was on
scene at 2:30 p.m. and called an operator to come and place the plate back on the hole, it could not of been
done without a loader and | did not see any asphalt that could have been holding the plates in

place.

John

From: Brian Block

Sent:

Monday, April 16, 2007 2:59 PM

To: Bruce Danowski; John Krzyzaniak
Subject: FW: road plates

Bruce: Rozga claims that a city plow moved the steel plates from the emergency sewer repair in 60 st as
evidenced by marks on the plates and claims that someone witnessed it. Could you ask the operator if he
moved the plates and if he moved them back into place??

From: Bill Rozga [mailto:plumbguy@rozgacorp.com]
Sent: Monday, April 16, 2007 2:30 PM

To: bblock@ci.west-allis.wi.us

Cc: plumbguy@rozgacorp.com

Subject: road plates

Dear Brian thanks for meeting me today on the 801 S. Hawley road site. We will have a crew tomorrow that
will finish up the road restoration. The pedestrian that called me on 4-11-07 at 3:35 PM was Jeff Green C#
801-1021. He said that the time of the plow truck catching the plates was 2:10 and he first called 911. He
could not get to me till 3:35 pm due to cell phone going dead. He said he called me when he got home.
His call was the first | received that day. | called in my guys who were on the site within 15 minutes. |
received a call from the West Allis P.D. who informed me that they had a squad standing by. | called the
police dept (to get in touch with after hours DPW emergency #) only after | realized | did not have enough
cold patch left over and ail the pits were closed. Bruce from DPW (C# 587-3452) answered my call and
said he was on the way there. | loaded up one of our trucks with more stone fill once | heard that a car had
fallen in the excavation (excavation 9" deep). By the time | had gotten there the car was gone and a front
end loader from W.A. DPW had dropped cold patch on the road. We re-set the road plates and | asked the
officer, Eric Sturino Badge #119 to look at the gash in the 3 road plates that were in question. All 3 had
been hit by something hard enough to remove metal from the lifting rings.

The car in question is a 2006 Toyota Corolla and he has estimates in the $2500.00 range. He also has an
accident report.

He needs to have the car fixed right away and | have recommended Forest Home Auto Body as we have
done work with them before. If it comes down to it, we will pay for the repairs so as to keep this from
getting anymore muddy. | can always include this in my invoice to you. Please advise. Bill

file://H\CLAIMS\2007\Lateral\60st 801s san lat\4-17-07 John Krzyzaniak RE road plates.... 8/16/2007



Monday, Aprit 16, 2007 9:45:48 West Allis Police Department

** For official use only *

Call Detail Report

10 A s B e R o e : R S T T e
7-015485 Road Hazard Disnosition Update
Unit EIVE
04/11/07 15:4435 S00BLK S 60 St gfﬁc’eir 2;;;;57 RECEIVED
CAD Comments APR 14 2007

Check the steal plata over the construction hole seems 1o be shifted and nas a gap now
Dispatched: 211

Plo. Stunino Reporls..

On Wednesday, 04/11/07, al 1544 hours, Road Hazard in the 800 block of 8. 80 St. Coniact was
made with the complainant Forest D. Cvikel who stated his vehicle had sunken into the pavemant
after he had driven on a metal plate in the road, placed over a construction site by the city with his
silver Toyota Corolia 4-dr, bearing Wisconsin registration 781-KXR. | observed the metal plate
covering a large hole approximately §' long and 1' deep visible. The metal plate had large
scratches on the handles and<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>